\HOBART’

A product of HOBART 701 S. RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001

CATALOG OF

REPLACEMENT

PARTS

HG SERIES FRYER

2HGA45DF
2HG65DF
2HG85DF
3HG45DF
3HG65DF
4HG45DF
2HGA45CF
2HG65CF
2HG85CF
3HGA45CF
3HG65CF

2HG45MF
2HG65MF
2HG85MF
3HG45MF
3HG65MF
3HG85MF
4HG45MF
3HG85DF
3HG85CF
4HG45CF

WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS

ML-136457
ML-136458
ML-136459
ML-136460
ML-136461
ML-136463
ML-136464
ML-136465
ML-136466
ML-136467
ML-136468

PRIOR MLS COVERED IN THIS MANUAL

ML-136450
ML-136451
ML-136452
ML-136453
ML-136454
ML-136455
ML-136456
ML-136462
ML-136469
ML-136470

FORM 43108 Rev. B (February 2009)



HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

~N O W

13
15
16

17

19
21
23
24
27
29
31

Table Of Contents

CONTROL PANEL (NCC)

POWER SUPPLY BOX

BODY UNIT (HGCF & HGDF SERIES)

BODY UNIT (HGMF SERIES)

BURNER COMPONENTS (HGCF & HGDF SERIES)
BURNER COMPONENTS (HGMF SERIES)

GAS INLET MANIFOLD (HGCF & HGDF SERIES)
GAS INLET MANIFOLD (HGMF SERIES)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

GAS INLET MANIFOLD (HGMF SERIES)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

TANK AND DRAIN

OIL RETURN (HGCF & HGDF SERIES)

OIL RETURN (HG45MF)

OIL RETURN (HG65MF & HG85MF)

BASKETLIFT COMPONENTS (HGDF & HGCF SERIES)
FILTER ASSEMBLY (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
FILTER ASSEMBLY (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)

© HOBART 2009



HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

CURRENT
CONSTRUCTI

ILLUS.
PL-57900

O©CoO~NOOOPAWN =

ON ""_

I
i

PREVIOUS
CONSTRUCTION

10 THRU 14

| 4-5-6

C SERIES
\ , DSERIES
9
CONTROL PANEL (NCC)

PART NO NAME OF PART AMT.
NS-046-89 NUEASSY. 832 HEX ...ttt ettt ettt 4
00-426815-000G1  Plate Assy. — Mounting (HGABDF)........c..ciiiiiiiiieicieeeste ettt 1
00-426815-000G2 Plate Assy. — Mounting (HGB5/85DF ) .........couiiiiiiiiiiiiiesiec et 1
00-497745-00002 Overlay — Hobart (Filter)
00-497745-00004 Overlay — HObart (BOil) .......cc.eeiiiiiriiiiiieiieee ettt
00-913012-00007 Control Assy. — Solid State (Filter Button) (Incls. tem 4)........ccooiiiiiiiii e 1
00-427820-00002 Overlay — Control Panel
00-427755-000G1  SWItCh ASSY. — POWET. .....couiiitiiiiitiiieeie ettt sttt sttt et enee s 1
00-428906-00001  OVEIIAY — POWET ...ttt ettt bbbttt ne et e bt naeetenae e s 1
00-913012-00004 Computer Cooking Assy. (Filter Button) (Incls. ltem 15)..
00-913012-00001 Computer Cooking Assy. (Boil Button) (INCIs. ItemM 16) ........c.coeiiiiiiiiiiiie e
00-426815-000G1  Plate Assy. — Mounting (HGABCF).......cc.eiiiiiiiiiieicieeeste ettt
00-426815-000G2 Plate Assy. — Mounting (HG65/85CF).
NS-046-89 NUEASSY. 832 HEX ...ttt ettt ettt nne s
00-426732-00002 Overlay — Control Panel (Filter BUtton)...........cuuii i s 1
00-497422-00002 Overlay — Control Panel (Boil Button)
00-427755-000G1  SWItCh ASSY. — POWET ......ccuiiitiiiiitiiiiitt ettt ettt ettt enee s
00-428906-00001  OVEFIAY — POWET ...ttt ettt bbbttt s et e et e et naeenne s

F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-497745-00002?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-497745-00004?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-913012-00007?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-427820-00002?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-913012-00004?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-913012-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-426732-00002?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-497422-00002?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf

HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

12

POWER SUPPLY BOX

F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009) -4-



HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57844

O©CoO~NOOOPAWN =

NNGNNN_\_\_\AA—\_\_\_\_\
ORON OOV BRW®N O

PART NO.

00-428684-00002
FE-024-24
00-857207-00001
SD-037-49
WL-004-40
NS-044-09
NS-047-32
00-428716-000G1
00-428685-000G2
FE-024-28
00-497125-00001
SD-036-03
00-419317
SC-060-23
00-428864-00001
SD-036-03
00-411500-00012
SD-036-03
00-417856-00001
SD-032-07
00-419973-000G2
00-419973-000G1

SD-036-03

00-428684-00001
00-419967-00005
00-419967-00003

POWER SUPPLY BOX

NAME OF PART

Lid — POWEE SUPPIY ..ttt ettt ettt e ettt e e eat e e e ae e e e be e e e be e e e nbeeesnreaeanneen
Bushing — Electrical Snap..
MOAUIE — IGNITION ...ttt et e e ae e e e bt e e e be e e e nbeeesnbeaeannnen

Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x /2 Hex Washer Hd., TYpe AB ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 4
Lockwasher #10 Helical
Nut Assy. 10-24 Hex KEPS
LOCK NUE 4-40 HEX ...ttt sttt
Box — Power Supply
BOX — POWET SUPPIY (120 V.) ittt ettt ettt et e e e e e e e nbe e e enaeeeannnen 1
Bushing — EIECtHCal SNAP .....ciiiiiiiiii et

Relay (SPDT, 24 VAC) ......ccoiiieiiieie et
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., Type AB
IO To T 1=11 011 = | RSO RPRRRY
Mach. Screw 4-40 x '/s Slotted Rd. Hd. ....

Transformer (40 Amp, 120 V.).ooeiiiiiiiieeee e
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., TYpe AB ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiieee e
I8 To TR €1 (o TU o o PP RPRRRY
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT .
Receptacle — FEMAle POWET........ ..o et
Receptacle — Male POWET.........oo et et e e e be e naeea s
Module — Ignition (Machines With Electronic Ignition) (Units Built Before 8/16/06).........

Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., Type AB (Units Built Before 8/16/06)
Lid — Power Supply Box (Units Built Before 8/16/06) ...........cccueeeiiuiiriniiiieiiee e
Cord — Power Supply (84 In.) ...oeeiiiiiiiiieeiieeeen
Jumper — EXteNSION (24 /2 IN.) oottt 1

* No longer available. To replace, order items 1, 2, & 3.

F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428685-000g2?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfe-024-24?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobwl-004-40?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobns-044-09?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobns-047-32?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfe-024-28?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsc-060-23?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsd-032-07?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf

HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

17 THRU 20

13-14

41-42-43

3 THRU 9
27
THRU
30

PL-57901

21-22

/

24

25
26

BODY UNIT (HGCF & HGDF SERIES)

F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)



HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57901

O©CoO~NOOOPAWN =

BODY UNIT (HGCF & HGDF SERIES)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Hanger — Basket (HG45DF & HGABCF)......ccoiuiiiiiiieeiie et 2
Hanger — Basket (HGB5/85DF & HGB5/85CF)........ccoriiiiiiiiiiieeiesieeeste et 2
Basket — TWin (HG45DF & HGABCE) .....ccviiuiiiiiiiiieiteeeet et
Basket — Single (HG45DF & HG45CF) .

Basket — Single (HG65DF & HG65CF)
Basket — TWin (HGB5DF & HGB5CF) ......c.coiuiiiiiiiiieiesiiete ettt
Basket — Single (HG85DF & HG85CF) .
Basket — TWin (HG85DF & HGB5CF) ......c.ciiuiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeie ettt
Basket — THPIE (HGB5) .......eeiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt st e e e e et e e e e e e e e anes
Screen — Basket Support (HG45DF & HG45CF)...
Screen — Basket Support (HGB5DF & HGB5CF).........cooiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e
Screen — Basket Support (HG85DF & HG85CF).........ccoiuiiiiiiiieeiiie e
Flue — Wrap (SST) (HG45DF & HG45CF)
Flue — Wrap (SST) (HG65/85DF & HGB5/85CF)........ccviiiriiiiiniicieireeeeste et
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT ......cccoiiiiiiiieiiiene e AR
Magnet Assy.
Body — LH Side (SST) (HG85DF & HGBB5CF) ......cceiiuiiiieiiriieierieeee st 1
Body — LH Side (SST) (HG45/65DF & HGA5/65CF ) .......ccuovieiiriiiiiiieeiesieeesie e 1
Body — LH Side (SST) (HG45/65DF & HG45/65CF) ....
Body — LH Side (SST) (NFR) (HG85DF & HGB5CF) ......ccooviiiiriieiiniicieieeeesie et 1
Caster — Swivel ASSY. (AJUSTADIE) .....o.uiiiiiiie e 2
Caster
Door Assy. — With Hinge (RH) (HG45DF & HGA5CF) .....cc.oviiiiiiiiciieceeseeeie e 1
Door Assy. — With Hinge (RH) (HG65/85DF & HGB5/85CF) ........cccviiiiiiieniinieniesieneee e 1
Handle
RIVEE — POP (0.187) 1.ttt ettt sttt eb e ne 4
Door Assy. With Hinge (LH) (HG45DF & HGA5CF)........ccoiiiiiiiicicieceseeesie e 1
Door Assy. With Hinge (LH) (HG65/85DF & HG65/85CF)..
D0Or ASSY. (LH) (BHGABCF/DF) ...ttt
DOOr ASSY. (LH) (BHGBBCF) ...ttt 1
Control — Interface
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 5/s Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT

Terminal — STAtIONAIY ......coo ittt et e e ab e e saneeeeae 1
Mach. Screw 4-40 x '/s Slotted Rd. Hd. .................
Plate — Control Mounting (HG45DF & HGA5CF ) .......uiiiiiiieiiiie e
Plate — Control Mounting (HG65/85DF & HGB5/85CF) .........ccccoriiiiiiiiieiieiesieneeee e 1
Control Assy. — Box (HG45CF/DF & 2HG85CF/DF)
Control Assy. — Box (BHGDF, 3HG45CF, & 3HGB5CF) .........cccciruiiiiriiiieieeeesieseee e 1
Heat Shield (HGA5DF & HGABCF) .....cc.ociiiiiiieiieieie ettt 1
Heat Shield (HG65/85DF & HG65/85CF)

Body — RH Side (SST) (HG85DF & HGB5CF)......cc.cciiiiiiiniieie ettt 1
Body — RH Side (SST) (HG45/65DF & HG45/65CF)
Body — RH Side (SST) (HG45/65DF & HG45/65CF)
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., Type AB
Probe — Thermistor ... ... e
Clip — Thermistor Probe..
Bracket — POWET SUPPIY ....eeiiiieiiieiie ettt ettt et e st e e e e nbe e e annes

-7- F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-416959-00002?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-418336-00002?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-417711-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-419648-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-420596-00003?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-499487-000g4?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-499487-000g8?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428700-000g1?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428542-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428689-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-419777-00004?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-417711-00002?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-419648-00002?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428688-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsd-032-07?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsd-024-40?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsc-060-23?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf

HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

13-14

35-36

29 THRU 34

L7~ 17 THRU 20

23
24

21-22

BODY UNIT (HGMF SERIES)

F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009) 8-



HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57902

O©CONOOOPAWN =

PART NO.

00-417056-00002

00-499487-000G3
00-428116-000G3
00-428116-000G4
00-428116-000G5
00-428116-000G6
00-428116-000G7
00-427152-00001

00-418379-000G1
00-418324-000G1
00-419777-00004
00-417711-00002

00-419648-00002

SD-036-03

BODY UNIT (HGMF SERIES)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Hanger — Basket (HGASIME) ..ottt ettt 2
Hanger — Basket (HGB5/85IMF ) ..........ooiuiiiiieiii ettt st 2
Basket — Twin (HG45MF)............... ....AR
Basket — Large Single (HGASEME).........ooiiiieie ettt e AR
Basket — SiNgle (HGBS5MF).........oiiiieiiiiiie ettt ettt sttt st e e s AR
Basket — TWIN (HGBS5IMF)........coouiiiiieiiieiee ettt ettt et n AR
Basket — Single (HG85MF).. ....AR
Basket — Twin (HG85MF)........ ....AR
Basket — Triple (HG65MF).............. ....AR
Rack — Basket SUPPOIt (HGA5F) ...ttt

Rack — Basket Support (HG65F)......

Rack — Basket SUPPOrt (HGB5F ) ......c..uiiiiiiiiiiie ettt
Flue — Wrap (SST) (HGABME) ...ttt ettt st nee e
Flue — Wrap (SST) (HG65/85MF)

Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT .....cccoiiiiiiiiieie e AR
IMEAGNET ASSY.... ettt ettt et e et e e hn et eat e e e e e e e e e e e e nre e e annes 2
Body — LH Side (SST) (HGB5MF) .......oiiiiiiiiiieitieeeieeese et 1
Body — LH Side (SST) (HGAS5/B5MF) ......c.ooiuiiiiitiiieeieeieste ettt 1
Body — LH Side (SST) (NFR) (HGB5MF).......ccuiiiiieitiiieie et 1
Body — LH Side (SST) (HGAS5/B5MF) ......ceiiuiiiiitieiieitieieste ettt 1
Caster — Swivel Assy. (AQJUSTADIE) .......couiiiiiiiie e 2
(08T (=T T TR U PSS U PO PTPRUTTPN 2
Door AsSY. (RH) (HGB5/85MF) ........oiiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt et e e 1
D0o0r ASSY. (RH) (HGASME) ...ttt ettt ettt e sneeens 1

HANAIE ... e e 2
RIVEE — POP (0.187) ettt ettt h e et e et e b e e e b e saeeebeeenbeesneeereeanne 4
D0o0r ASSY. (LH) (HGB5/85ME)........eiiiieiteeeiie ettt ettt st et e e ens 1

D0Or ASSY. (LH) (HGABME ...ttt ettt ettt e eeesneeen 1
Frame — Front Assy. (HGA5MF) (2 UNit) ......coiiiiiiiii e 1
Frame — Front Assy. (HGB5/85MF) (2 UNit)......coouiiiiiiiieiieeiesee et 1
Frame — Front Assy. (HG45MF) (3 UNit) ......coiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Frame — Front Assy. (HGB5/85MF) (3 UNit)......coiuiiiiiiiieiieeiieree et 1
Frame — Front Assy. (HGA5MF) (4 UNit) ......coiuiiiiiiiiee et 1
NamMEPIAte (HODAI) .......ooiuiiiiiiiie ettt et esneeens 1
Heat ShIld (HGABME) ......coiiiiiieiei sttt bbbttt 1
Heat Shield (HGB5/85MF) .......couiieieiiiieiiesie sttt bttt sb ettt 1
Body — RH Side (SST) (HGBEMPF ) ....cc.ciuiiiiieieiiiteiteste ettt 1
Body — RH Side (SST) (HGA5/B5MF)........ccueiiiiiiiiesieieieeett sttt 1

Body — RH Side (SST) (HGA5/B5MF)......ccoeiuieieiieeiesie ettt sne e eeesneenee s 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x %/s Hex Washer Hd., TYpe AB........ccoiiiiiiiiiiie e AR

F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-416959-00002?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-418336-00002?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-417711-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-420596-00003?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-419648-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-499487-000g8?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-499487-000g4?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-427152-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-419777-00004?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-417711-00002?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-419648-00002?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsd-032-07?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf

HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

7 THRU 11

15-16-17

PL-57903

BURNER COMPONENTS (HGCF & HGDF SERIES)

-10 -

F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)



HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57903

O©CoO~NOOOPAWN =

BURNER COMPONENTS (HGCF & HGDF SERIES)

PART NO.

00-417522-00001
SD-035-02
00-409300-00005
00-428035-00001
00-410681-00001
00-417714-00001
00-419548
SD-037-70
NS-046-52
SD-036-80
00-410840-00002
SD-015-24
NS-044-14
FP-085-53
00-010901-00039
00-010901-00052
00-410695-00001
NS-047-72
00-418212-00001
00-418318-00001
FP-086-74
FP-035-94
FP-022-11
00-418211-00001
00-418317-00001
00-426505-00023
00-419316-00001
00-419316-00002
00-419359
SC-018-32
00-403965-00008

NAME OF PART

Clip = Capillary.......ccooeieieie e 2
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., Type AB... 4
Rod — Clean-Out............ccoooiiiiiiiiiiice e 1
Bolt — Shoulder .. AR
Burner................... AR
1
1
4
4
2
1

Extension — Hanger ..
Bracket — Hi-Limit ...
Self-Tapping Screw '/s-20 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type AB..
Nut — /4-20 Hex KEPS........ooiiiiiiici e
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., Type TT ...
Box — Control With Stuffing..........coccoceiiiiiie
Self-Tapping Screw '/s-20 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT..
Nut — /4-20 Hex KEPS....
Pipe PIUg /8 oo 1
Orifice — Spud (NAT Gas) (Sea Level — 2000 Ft.)..
Orifice — Spud (LP Gas) (Sea Level — 3499 Ft.).... .
Extension — Orifice..........cccoiviiiiiiiiiiece AR
Lock Nut '/4-20 ........cc......
Manifold — Burner (4 Tube)....
Manifold — Burner (5 Tube)
Elbow — Pipe '/2 x 90 Deg. .
Pipe "2 x 12 Lg. TBE... .
Union — Pipe ......cccceeiieeennee AR
Hanger — Manifold (4 Tube)...
Hanger — Manifold (5 Tube)......
Tube — Flex /4 0.D. x 23 In. Lg. .ecevcvvveene
Pilot (NAT Gas) (With Electronic Ignition)....
Pilot (LP Gas) (With Electronic Ignition)....
Cable — Ignitor Wire (36 In.)........cccecueeenee
Mach. Screw 8-32 x %/s Pan Hd....

TR F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-417522-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-417714-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-418211-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-418317-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsd-015-24?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobns-044-14?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-022-11?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf

HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

C XY
A,AQ

8 THRU 12

16-17-18

PL-57904

BURNER COMPONENTS (HGMF SERIES)

-12 -

F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)



HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57904

O©CoONOOOPAWN =

PART NO.

00-402558-00006
00-417522-00001
SD-035-02
00-409300-00005
SC-062-07
00-410681-00001
00-417714-00001
00-419548
SD-037-70
NS-046-52
SD-036-80
00-410840-00002
SD-015-24
NS-044-14
FP-085-53
00-010901-00039
00-010901-00052
00-410695-00001
SD-037-70
00-497089-00001
00-408659-00005
00-411506-00013
NS-046-52
NS-047-72
00-418212-00001
00-418318-00001
FP-086-74
FP-035-94
FP-022-11
00-418211-00001
00-418317-00001
00-426505-00023
00-412212-00007
00-412212-00002
00-410839-00004
SC-018-32

BURNER COMPONENTS (HGMF SERIES)

NAME OF PART

(O] 1o T 0] o] o o PP PRRPNY 2
Clip = Capillary.......ccoouieieie e .2
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., Type AB...
Rod — Clean-Out............ccoooiiiiiiiiii e
Cap Screw 5/16-18 x '/ Hex Hd. ...

Extension — Hanger ..
Bracket — Hi-Limit ...
Self-Tapping Screw '/s-20 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type AB..
Nut — /4-20 Hex KEPS........ooiiiiiiici e
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., Type TT ...
Box — Control With Stuffing..........coccociiiiiiee
Self-Tapping Screw '/s-20 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT..
Nut — /4-20 Hex KEPS....
Pipe PlUg /8 oot 1
Orifice — Spud (NAT Gas) (Sea Level — 2000 Ft.)..
Orifice — Spud (LP Gas) (Sea Level — 3499 Ft.)....
Extension — OrifiCe..........coiiiiiiiiiiii e AR
Self-Tapping Screw '/s-20 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT..
Bracket — Control ..
Knob — Thermostat
Thermostat............
Nut '/4-20 Hex ....
Lock Nut 1/4-20 ......cccoovvrneen.
Manifold — Burner (HG45MF) ......
Manifold — Burner (HG65/85MF) ....
Elbow — Pipe '/2 x 90 Deg. ...........
Pipe "2 x 1'/2Lg. TBE......
Union — Pipe .....ccceeviieeiiiieeens
Hanger — Manifold (HG45MF) .....
Hanger — Manifold (HG65/85MF) ...
Tube — Flex /s O.D. x 23 In. Lg. .....
Pilot (NAT Gas).......cccoenereennennen.
Pilot (LP Gas)...............
Thermopile (750 MV)..........c.c..... .
Mach. Screw 8-32 X 3/ Pan Hd.........ccooiiiiiiii e

LLaLhLhppNNanaaN

i
Py

[ NN

13- F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-417522-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-417714-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-418211-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-418317-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsc-062-07?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsd-015-24?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobns-044-14?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-022-11?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf

HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

GAS INLET MANIFOLD (HGCF & HGDF SERIES)

F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009) 14 -



HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

GAS INLET MANIFOLD (HGCF & HGDF SERIES)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57846

1 00-427882-000G3 Gas Inlet (HG45/65/85CF & HGA5/B5/85DF) .....c..coueeiiieeiesieeieeieee sttt 1

2 00-410841-00028 Valve — Combination (NAT) (Electronic Ignition)..........cccceeiiiiiiiiiiiieceeeee e 1

3 00-410841-00029 Valve — Combination (LP) (Electronic Ignition) ............cccciiiiiiiiniiiiiecc e 1

4 EP-013-17 EIDOW — PP /2 X 90 DB\ ...t ueeeeeeieieeieesieetie ettt ettt et e sttt e e e e e sne et nneenne e ens 1

5 FP-035-95 PIPE /2 X 2 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt et ne et ne et it en 1

6 EP-022-11 L8 L0 TToTa T o= USSR 1

15 F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-013-17?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-95?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-022-11?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf

HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

GAS INLET MANIFOLD (HGMF SERIES)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57905

1 00-427882-000G3  Gas Inlet (HGA5/B5/85MF) ........ooiiiiiiiiieitiiee sttt sttt 1

2 00-410841-00022 Valve — Combination (NAT) (Manual Ignition)...........ccoiiiiiiiiiii e 1

3 00-410841-00023 Valve — Combination (LP) (Manual Ignition) ...........c.coiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1

4 EP-035-95 PP 12 X 2 TBE ...ttt bbbttt a e ene s 1

5 EP-013-17 EIDOW — PP /2 X 90 DBQ. ...veueiuiiiueiiiitiete ettt ettt ettt et 1

6 EP-022-11 UNION = PiPE ..ttt bbbttt ettt e et he bt e e na e nre e 1

F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009) -16 -


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-95?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-013-17?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-022-11?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf

HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

1
GAS INLET MANIFOLD (HGMF SERIES)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57983
1 00-413433-00008  LEVET — VAIVE .....cviiiiiiieiieitieieste ettt ittt ettt er ettt et nae s 1
2 00-417896-00001 Plate — Control Valve ... s
3 00-428755-00002 Bracket — Pilot LeVer..........cccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiicecceee s
4 00-412080-00001 Adapter — Knob (Use Existing Screw Provided With Knob).. w1
5 PC-003-38 PN — GOt ..t e 1
6 FP-086-74 Elbow — Street /2 X 90 DEQ. (Brass) ......ccueeieeiiieiiieiiieiie ettt ettt ettt saeesaee e 1
7 FP-035-91 Pipe /2 X 1'/8 TBE.......ccccoevverinieieis 1
8 00-428472-00001 Valve —Ball.........ccovvveennnen. 1
9 00-427882-000G3 Gas Inlet (HG45/65/85MF) ........cccovvevevreennns 1
10 00-410841-00022 Valve — Combination (NAT) (Manual Ignition)... 1
11 00-410841-00023 Valve — Combination (LP) (Manual Ignition) ..... 1
12 EP-035-95 PP 1/2 X 2 TBE ...ttt ettt r et 1
13 FP-077-68 EIDOW — Pipe /2 X 90 DJ. ..ttt ettt st re s 1
14 FP-035-94 Pipe /2x 1 TBE.......cccccvvueee 1
15 EP-022-11 Union — Pipe........... 1
16 EP-035-91 PP 1/2 X 11/8 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt 1
17 FP-086-74 Elbow — Street /2 X 90 DEQ. (Brass) .......cueeieeiiieiiiiiieiie ettt sttt eae e anee e 1

17 F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428472-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobpc-003-38?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-91?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-95?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-022-11?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-91?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf

HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

N

7’ ’ , , N

spmmm e

8-9-10 11-12-13

TANK AND DRAIN

F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009) -18 -



HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

TANK AND DRAIN

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57906
1 00-499701-000G2 Tank Assy. (SST) (HG45 & HGBS5 SEIES)....ccuuieerieiueerieiieniesiene e et see e 1
2 00-499702-000G2 Tank Assy. (SST) (HGBEMF SEMES) .....evuerueereereerieeeeerieseesesieestesreeseeseeeneeseeetesneeneesnesseeeesneenees 1
3 00-499702-000G2 Tank Assy. (SST) (2HG65DF, 2HG65CF, 3HGB5DF, & 3HGB5CF) ......cvevveeeeieeierieeeee e 1
4 00-499703-000G2  Tank — Fry (2ZHGBBEDF/CF).....cciiieeieriieesie ettt ettt et sae e eesnee e entenneeneenneeneens 1
5 00-426805-000G1 Switch Assy. (Drain Valve Interlock) (HGCF & HGDF SE€ries) .......cccvvuvveiiieeeriiieeniieeeiee e 1
6 00-426803-000G2 ValVe — Ball (11 IN.)..c.eiiuieiieieeeeee ettt et e st et enee e neeeneeneeaneenneanean 1
7 00-414212-00006  Valve — Ball (114 IN.) (45 LDS.) ...eiueeieriieeeieeee sttt neesneeneennean 1
8 00-497567-000G1  Pipe — Drain (LH) With SPOUL .......cooiiiiiiiii e 1
9 00-497567-000G2 Pipe — Drain (LH) With Spout (85/85 LDS.) .....cceeiiieeiereeeseeese e 1
10 00-497569-000G1 Pipe — Drain (Center) With Spout (45 Lbs.)...
11 00-497566-000G1  Pipe — Drain (ENd) (45 LDS.) ...c.eiieeieiieieie ettt nae e ee e enee s 1
12 00-497566-000G3 Pipe — Drain (RH) (B5/85 LDS.) ..cueeierieeieriieeerieeieeie st ene et e e nneeneean 1
13 00-497566-000G2 Pipe — ENd Section (LH) (5 TUDE).....ciuiiuieiiieeieseeeeeee et 1
14 00-497571-000GT  PlUQG = DIIN ..ottt ettt ettt e ae st e e st e e e ste e e e stesseeneeneeeneeneenneeneenneennean 2
15 00-420726-00001  Flange — PIPE (174 IN.) weueeieieeeeeees ettt ettt emeesteeneeneeene e e anean 1
16 00-420553-00002 GaSKEt — SIlICONE .......eeiiuiiiiiieii ettt ettt ettt ettt st e st e e bt e saeeennees 1
17 FP-085-96 Pipe 1 x 1 TBE
18 FP-087-96 PIPE 114 X 13/8 TBE ... e teeeese ettt sttt ettt e st e eneeneeene e eeaneeeeaneennenneens 1
19 SC-036-13 Cap Screw /a-20 X 3a HEX H....c.oiiieeeee e 2
20 00-414212-00006 Valve — Ball (1'/4 IN.) (HGBBMF)........oiuieieriieeerieeee sttt ee e neennean 1
21 00-426803-000G2 Valve — Ball (1'/4In.) (HGB5CF & HGBEDF) ......cc.eeiiiiieeierieeierieee e s e e 1
22 00-497409-00001 Clamp — Drain Tube.........coceeveenveenecniceee. ....AR
23 00-419351-00001 Hose — Connect........ ....AR
24 00-420553-00002  GaSKet — SHlICONE .....coviiuieieitieeee ettt ettt ettt esaeeneenaesneeeesneeneenn 1
25 00-420726-00001  Flange — PIPE (174 IN.) weueeiiieieeeeee ettt ettt steemeeneeene e e anean 1
26 FP-087-96 PIPE 114 X 138 TBE ... e teeeseeese ettt ettt et ettt e st e eneeneeene e eeaneeneeaneeneenneens 1
27 SC-036-13 Cap Screw /a-20 X 34 HEX H....c.ooiiee et 2
-19- F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-426803-000g2?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-497566-000g3?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-426803-000g2?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsc-036-13?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsc-036-13?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf

HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

OIL RETURN (HGCF & HGDF SERIES)

F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009) =20 -



HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

OIL RETURN (HGCF & HGDF SERIES)

ILLUS. PART NO NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57907
1 00-418781-00001  QUICK DISCONNECL.......c..ciuiiiiiiiiieeiee ettt eenae e 1
2 FP-080-44 Pipe /2 x 12 TBE (HG45/65CF & HG45/65DF) ...
3 FP-080-92 Pipe /2 x 16 TBE (HG85CF & HGB5DF) ......cvcuiiiiiiiniiiieieieiieicste ettt
4 NS-046-52 NUt AsSY. 1/4-20 HEX KEPS ..o 1
5 FP-013-17 EIDOW — Sreet /2 X 90 DIBJ. . e.vveeeeeieiieieeiieeiee e stee sttt ee e seeste e saesneeneesseeneesseeneenneeneenseans 1
6 WS-005-06 WVASIIET ...ttt ettt r e r e r e 3
7 SC-113-34 Shoulder Screw /4-20 X /2 HEX SOCKEE HA. .....cvoviiiiiiiiiiiceecer e 1
8 FP-028-14 PIPE — PIUG /2 S HU. ..t 1
9 FP-019-25 TEE /2 X 12X 12 ettt et 1
10 FP-035-95 Pipe /2 x 2 TBE (HG4A5CF & HGASDF) ....cuoouiieiiiiiiiiiieiteieeee ettt 1
1 FP-059-85 Pipe /2 x 4%/ TBE (HGB5/85CF & HGB5/85DF)......cc.coueieiiiiiieiiienieieeeeiesie e 1
12 00-419251-00001  Elbow — Swivel /2 NPTF
13 FP-035-95 PIPE 12X 2 TBE ...ttt b bbbttt h e bbbt
14 00-418786-00001  CheCK VAIVE .......ceiiiiiiiiiieec ettt r et n e nenae e s
15 FP-035-95 PIPE 12 X 2 TBE ...ttt et bbbttt 1
16 FP-077-68 EIDOW — PiP€ /2 X 90 DIBJ. ....ervitiieieiieieiteste sttt sttt sttt bbbttt 1
17 FP-035-95 PIPE 12 X 2 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt 1
18 00-428691-00002  ValVe — SOIENOI .......cviiuieiiiiieieeieet ettt sttt r et enr e e e e naee e s 1
19 FP-035-91 PIPE 12 X 1118 TBE ...ttt bbbttt ettt 1
20 00-419251-00001  EIDOW = SWIVEI 12 NPTF ......oiuiiiiiiiiiieiit ettt ettt aneanen 1
21 FP-035-95 PIPE 12 X 2 TBE ...ttt bbbttt 1
22 00-418786-00001  CheCK VAIVE .......ceiiiiiiiieieecieee ettt r et n e eesae e s 1
23 FP-035-95 PIPE 12 X 2 TBE ...ttt bbbt ettt enea 1
24 FP-077-68 EIDOW — PiP€ /2 X 90 DIBJ. ...ttt ettt sttt 1
25 FP-035-95 PIPE 12 X 2 TBE ...ttt et bbbttt ettt 1
26 00-428691-00002  ValVe — SOIENOI .......cuiiuieiiiiieieeieet ettt sttt e e e n e e nenae e s 1
27 FP-035-91 PIPE 12 X 1118 TBE ...ttt bttt sttt 1
28 FP-028-14 PIPE — PIUG /2 S HU. ..ottt 1
29 FP-019-25 TEE /2 X 12X 12 ettt 1
30 00-426602-00004  TUDE — FIEX (29 IN.) ..ttt ettt 1
31 FP-077-68 EIDOW — PiP€ /2 X 90 DIBJ. ....eviterieieiieiiiteste sttt sttt 1
32 FP-035-94 PIPE 12 X 1112 TBE ...ttt bbbttt sttt 1
33 FP-077-68 EIDOW — PiP€ /2 X 90 DIBJ. ...ttt sttt sttt 1
34 00-417792-00001 Pump Motor Assy. (120 V., 60 Hz.) (Units Built Before 1/02/07)..........cccceiveeniiiiienieeiienieeeen 1
35 00-417792-00003 Pump Motor Assy. (208 V., 50/60 Hz.) (Units Built Before 1/02/07).........ccccceiviriienieiiienieeenn
36 00-417792-00004 Pump Motor Assy. (230 V., 50/60 Hz.) (Units Built Before 1/02/07)...........
37 00-417792-00005 Pump Motor Assy (115 V., 50/60 Hz.) (Units Built On Or After 1/02/07).....
38 00-417792-00006 Pump Motor Assy. (208 V., 50/60 Hz.) (Units Built On Or After 1/02/07)
39 00-417792-00007 Pump Motor Assy. (230 V., 50/60 HZ.) (Units Built On Or After 1/02/07)...
40 FP-013-17 EIbow — Street /2 X 90 DEJ....ccvvivieieriieieeiee ettt
Y| SC-114-01 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd. .........cccoiiiiiiiiicicee e 1
42 00-426567-00002  O-RiNG (VIfON) ....cuviiueeiiiiieiecteees sttt sttt r e r e ee e n e e e naeenne s
43 00-426567-00003 Receptacle — Qil Suction .
44 00-426602-00001  TUDBE — FIEX (12 IN.) ittt 1
45 00-426602-00004  TUDBE — FIEX (19 IN.) ittt 1
46 FP-019-25 TEE /2 X 12X 12 ettt et 1
47 FP-035-91 PIPE 12 X 118 TBE .. ...ttt b ettt bbb bttt 1
48 00-426602-00004  TUDBE — FIEX (19 IN.) ittt 1
49 FP-019-25 TEE /2 X 12X 12 ettt et 1
50 FP-035-94 Pipe /2 x 12 TBE (HG45/65CF & HGA5/B5DF ) ........ccuiiviieiiieiieniesieeeeeeeie e 1
51 FP-035-95 Pipe /2 x 2 TBE (HG85CF & HGB5DF) .......coueuieiiiiiiiiitinieieieie sttt e 1
52 FP-077-68 EIDOW — PiP€ /2 X 90 DIBJ. ....ervitiienieiieiiiteste sttt sttt ettt bbbt 1
53 FP-035-95 Pipe /2 x 2 TBE (HG45/65/85CF & HGA5/B5/85DF) .......ccviiiuiiiiiriieieesiesie st 1
54 00-428694-000GT  VaIVE ASSY. ....oiueiiiiieeitiiieeiteetee ettt ettt a e s e r e s bt e n e st e e e s besr e e s e e re e st e ntenae e e e naeennenn 1
55 00-426801-00002  SWItCh — MAGNELIC. ....c.eiiuieiiitiiieee ettt r e e e ne s 1
56 00-426805-000G2 Switch — MagnetiC (WiIr€d) ........oouuieiiieiiie ittt sttt e b 1
57 00-428693-00004 RO — PUIL ...t ettt sttt r e r e e n e s n e nne s 1
58 00-416435-00002  GFP (YEHOW) ...ttt et sttt r e e n e e nn e enenaeenne s 1
-21- F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-417792-00004?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-417792-00006?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-426602-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428693-00004?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-416435-00002?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-013-17?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-028-14?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-95?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-059-85?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-95?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-95?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-95?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-91?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-95?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-95?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-95?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-91?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-028-14?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-013-17?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-91?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-95?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-95?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf

HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

OIL RETURN (HG45MF)

-22-

F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)



HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

OIL RETURN (HG45MF)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57908

1 00-419251-00001  Fitting — 90 DEJG. SWIVEL ......euiiiiiiiieieiieie ettt se e se et e te e e e eneeaesbeseenneneane 1

2 FP-035-91 PP 12 X 11/8 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt enean 1

3 00-418786-00001  VaAIVE — CRECK ...t iuieiiiuieieittee ettt e et e et e e ste e e nteemeen e naeeneeseenneeneenneennean 1

4 FP-035-94 PIPE /2 X 11/2 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et et ene et e me e eeen e et e eneennenneens 1

5 FP-077-68 EIDOW /2 X 90 DIBQ. +..neeeeeniiieeiiesie e ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e e et ene e et ene e e re e tente et e nneen 1

6 NS-046-52 Nut Assy. '/+-20 Hex..

7 FP-058-49 Pipe '2x 32 TBE .....

8 00-521820 L2 o USSP

9 FP-013-17 EIDOW — Sreet /2 X 90 DIBQ. ..o neeeeeeeeieeieee ettt ettt nneen 1
10 00-419291-000G1 Valve Assy.
1 NS-044-14 Nut Assy. "/4=20 HEX KEP'S ....cuoiiiiiiiiiieee ettt 1
12 SC-113-34 Shoulder Screw /4-20 x /2 Hex SOCKet Hd.......c.ooviiiiiiieeeeeee e 3
13 FP-013-17 EIDOW — Sreet /2 X 90 DIBJ...e.vveeeeeieie ettt ettt e e sne e re et nneeneenneens 1
14 SC-110-12 Cap Screw "/a=20 X 5/8 HEX H......couiiieciee et et e e e e e e e ennaeeannes 1
15 NS-044-14 Nut Assy. "/a=20 HEX KEP'S .....oiiiiiiiiiiite ettt 3
16 WS-005-06 WVBSIIET ...ttt h bbb bbbttt h e bbb ettt ene 9
17 FP-035-94 PIPE 12 X 1112 TBE. ...ttt bbbttt b bbbttt 1
18 00-416435-00001  GFiP (REA) ...neuieiietiiteniereee et b ettt e et s e bt bt e b e s b e et e st e nb e s et eneebeabesbenneneane 1
19 00-428693-00004 RO — REFIll .....ciiiiiiiiieeee ettt ettt ae e e b e e e e neebe et et e e et e neeneeneneee 1
20 EP-028-14 PIPE — PIUG /2 SO HU. .ot 1
21 FP-019-25 TEE 12 X 112 X 12 et ettt ettt 1
22 00-426602-00001  TUDE — FIEX (12 IN.) . .eetiieieieeiee ettt ettt ettt enteeneenaeeneenneanean 1
23 00-418781-00001 QUICK DISCONNECT.......ciiiiiiieiiiiie ettt e e et e e et e e et ee e snte e e snneeesnseeeesnseeeennneeeenneeens 1
24 FP-080-43 LT TSI G I TS 1
25 FP-013-17 EIDOW — Sreet 1/2 X 90 DEJ. ...covieiuieiiie ettt sttt ettt ettt et be e st e et e e sraeesaeenseesbeesnna e 1
26 00-419291-000GT  VAIVE ASSY.....ueiiiriiitititeieieee ettt ettt e et h bt b e bttt et ne et eatabeare e b nnenneen 1
27 00-426602-00001  TUDE FIEX (12 IN.)..ttitiieiieiieieiteste ettt b bbbt ne e et ane b 1
28 FP-035-94 PIPE 12 X 1112 TBE ...ttt bbb bttt bt bbbttt 1
29 FP-019-25 TEE /2 X 12X 12 ettt b bt 1
30 00-416435-00002  GriP (YEIIOW) ...ttt sttt sb bttt sttt e bt bt s b e s b e e et e s b e nb e s et eneebeabeebenneneane 1
31 FP-013-17 EIDOW — SEreet /2 X 90 DEQ...c.viviieieuieieiieite sttt sttt b e sbe bbbt e e 1
32 00-428693-00004 ROU — DISCANM .......cviiiieiieieeieeie et see ettt ettt e e et teeteseesee e eseeseeaeebessensaneeseseeseneeneaneesessensennans 1
33 FP-035-94 PIPE /2 X 11/2 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt sttt b et 1
34 FP-019-25 TEE 12 X 112 X 12 ettt ettt 1
35 EP-035-95 PIPE /2 X 2 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt 1
36 00-416435-00001  GHP (REA) ..eueeeueiieeeeie ettt ettt e et e e et ea e et e ee e e e ete e e e steaaeeneeeeeneentenneeneenneeneean 1
37 00-428693-00004 RO — REFIl ...ttt et eae e et s et ene et e e e e nnennes 1
38 FP-028-14 [T o T=IRl o T0 o B S T TR T S 1
39 FP-019-25 TEE /2 X 112 X 12 oottt ettt ettt e e te e eaae e te e ere e reeanns 1
40 FP-035-94 PIPE /2 X 11/2 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt e et e naeemeeseeene e eeare e seaneennenneens 1
41 00-419291-000GT  VaIVE ASSY.....uviiiriiitiitiieeeeeie ettt sttt ettt ettt s bbb e b ettt bt ne et eatebeareenennenneen 1
42 FP-013-17 EIDOW — Sre€t /2 X 90 DIBJ.-.c.vveeeeeieieeeesie ettt ettt ettt e e s e e e steeneenneeneenneens 1
43 FP-013-17 EIDOW — Sre€t /2 X 90 DIBJ.-.e.vveieeeieiieieeie ettt ettt ettt esne e e sreeneenneeneenneans 1
44 NS-046-52 NUEASSY. /4720 HEX ...ttt ettt ettt sttt e e b nane et s 2
45 SC-114-01 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd. .........cccoeiiiioiiiieceeee e 1
46 00-426567-00002  O-RING (VIEON) ...ttt ettt b bbbt bbbt b b s e e 2
47 00-426567-00003 Receptacle — Oil SUCHON .........ooiiiiiii e e st e e e e reee s 1
48 FP-013-17 EIDOW — Sreet /2 X 90 DEJ. . .eeutieiuiiiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt e b e st e beeenneenbeesnee e 1
49 FP-058-49 PIPE 12 X 312 ettt 1
50 00-521820 (O =) TSRS 1
51 FP-077-68 EIDOW /2 X 90 DEQ. ...viueeueeueetietintenie ettt st e ettt st b et s e bt e st et et e st e bt e bt s b b e e e e bt et e e 1
52 FP-035-94 PIPE 12 X 17112 TBE ...t ettt bbbttt bttt neene b 1
53 00-418786-00001  VAIVE — CRECK ...ttt ettt ae e ae b e e s e et e e e e e e eneeneeneeeenneneane 1
54 FP-035-91 PIPE /2 X 118 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt sttt b bt nne e 1
55 00-419251-00001  Fitting — 90 DEJ. SWIVEL ......eiuiiiiiieiieie ettt sttt st e st eneenneeneean 1
56 00-417792-00001 Pump Motor Assy. (120 V., 60 Hz.) (Units Built Before 1/02/07)........c.cceccviieieneiieneeeseeeene 1
57 00-417792-00003 Pump Motor Assy. (208 V., 50/60 HZ.) .......coocuiiiuiiiiiiiieeiie e 1
58 00-417792-00004 Pump Motor Assy. (230 V., 50/60 HZ.) .......ccerueiiiiiiriiiieieieiec et 1
59 00-417792-00005 Pump Motor Assy. (115 V., 60 Hz.) (Units Built On Or After 1/02/07).........cccovviriienieniieiieeen 1
60 FP-077-68 EIDOW /2 X 90 DB, ...ttt sttt 1
61 FP-035-94 PIPE 12 X 1112 TBE ...ttt ettt et 1
62 FP-077-68 EIDOW /2 X 90 DEQ. .. .viutiuiiieiietintert ettt ettt 1
63 00-426602-00002 Tube — Suction Flex (19 IN.)...c.coereiniiniincnenienne

00-411496-000F7  Micro Switch (Included With Items 10, 26, & 471) .....cceiiiriiriiiieieeeeese e
-23- F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428693-00004?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-426602-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-426602-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-416435-00002?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428693-00004?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428693-00004?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-417792-00004?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-91?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-521820?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-013-17?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobns-044-14?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-013-17?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsc-110-12?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobns-044-14?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-028-14?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-080-43?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-013-17?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-013-17?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-95?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-028-14?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-013-17?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-013-17?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-013-17?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-521820?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-91?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf

HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS. PART NO.
PL-57909

00-419251-00001
FP-086-28
00-418786-00001
FP-086-29
FP-077-68
FP-059-86
FP-058-49
NS-046-52
00-521820

O©oO~NOODWN-=-

\, 6
OIL RETURN (HG65MF & HG85MF)

NAME OF PART AMT.

Fitting — 90 DEJ. SWIVEL ...ttt et
Pipe "2x ls TBE .........ccuc.......
Valve — ChecK......cccceevueeinnnne
Pipe '2x 42 TBE ..................
EIbow /2 X 90 DEJ. ..covveeiieiiiieiee e
Pipe /2 x 7%/s TBE (HGB5MF) .......coccovvviriieinnne
Pipe /2 x 3'/2 TBE (HG85MF)
Nut Assy. /420 HEX ...ooveeieiiiiiiiieieieeee e

F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-521820?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf

HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

OIL RETURN (HG65MF & HG85MF)

ILLUS. PART NO NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57909
10 FP-013-17 EIDOW — Street /2 X 90 DIBQ. ... ueeieeeeeieeieee sttt ettt nee e e en 1
11 00-419291-000G1 Valve Assy.
12 NS-044-14 NUt ASSY. /420 HEX KEPS ...ttt 1
13 SC-113-34 Shoulder Screw /4-20 x /2 Hex Socket Hd...........ccoeiiiiiiiiiicicceceee e 4
14 SC-110-12 Cap Screw "/a=20 X 5/8 HEX HU......coeiiee ettt e e e e e s enneeeannes 1
15 00-426567-00002  O-RING (VI ON) ...t ittt ettt h ettt e st e et e e abeeanbeesaeeembeenseesaeeenseeaseeebeesneeenneas 2
16 00-426567-00003 Receptacle — Oil SUCHION .........oiiiiiii e eare e et e e e aa e e e ereee s 1
17 NS-044-14 NUt ASSY. /420 HEX KEPS ...ttt et be e n 4
18 WS-005-06 Washer.......cccooeveiieiiiene. 12
19 00-416435-00001  GFiP (REA) - eeiiiieiie ettt ettt ettt e et e eae e e et e st e e beeeseaenseesmeeaseenseesaseenseeanseeaseesnneanneas 1
20 FP-035-94 PIPE 12 X 11/2 TBE ...ttt ettt e et e e e e e ae e e aeeeneeeeseeenbeeaneeenneenns 1
21 00-428693-00004 Rod — Réfill ...................
22 FP-028-14 Pipe — Plug '/2 Sq. Hd. ..
23 FP-019-25 TEE 12 X 112 X 112 ettt ettt ettt et e et r e ae e enee e naeenreeareeenns
24 FP-080-92 1o T D G L SRS R USRS 1
25 00-418781-00001 Quick Disconnect...
26 FP-086-29 PiIPE /2 X A1/2 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt et e e s e et e saa e be e et e e baeenaeeeaeeenreenaean
27 FP-019-25 TEE /2 X 112 X /2 ettt ettt ettt e ra e ae e eaaeeeta e ere e raeeans
28 FP-013-17 Elbow '/2 x 90 Deg.
29 00-419291-000G1 Valve Assy..............
30 FP-035-94 L o TIPS
31 FP-058-51 PIDE /2 X 5 TBE ... tieesteee sttt ettt ettt et ne et e e ne e et ne et e re e teaneentenneen
32 FP-019-25 TEE 112 X 112 X 12 ettt ettt ettt ettt n et n et e ettt te et nnenneenes 1
33 00-416435-00002  GFiP (YEIIOW) ...eeeeieieeitieitee ettt ettt b et e bt e et e et eemb e e she e e abeemb e e saeeemteeaseeebeesneeanneas 1
34 00-428693-00004 RO — PUIL ...ttt ettt et e et e e e bt e e st e e saeeeteemeeeeaeeemteeaneeeabeesneeanneas 1
35 NS-046-52 NUE ASSY. /4720 HEX ...ttt ettt ettt e bt e sae e e bt e eabeebeeaneeenbeesnneanseaan 2
36 00-497087-00001 Bracket — QUICK DISCONNECL...........oiiiiiiiieiii ettt et e e e e e neeeeeneeee s 1
37 00-521820 U =BOIE ...ttt ettt et eeat e e st e eate e beeaneeenr e e teeareeeneeenneereeanne 1
38 00-426602-00001  TUDE — FIEX (12 IN.).c.itiiitieiie ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e st e et e e saaeeteeesseeaeesnseenseeenseeseeannas 1
39 00-416435-00001 Grip (Red)
40 00-428693-00004 Rod — Pull
41 FP-028-14 Pipe — PIUG 12 Sq. HA. ..ttt ettt eee e 1
42 FP-019-25 TEE /2 X 112 X 112 ettt ettt ettt b ettt e beeannas 1
43 FP-035-94 PIPE 12 X 11/2 TBE ...ttt ettt et st e bt e s eb e e bt e st e e beeenbeenbeeenneeans 1
44 00-419291-000GT  VAIVE ASSY.....coiuiiiiiieiie ittt ettt ettt ekt e e bt e e ae e eabeeaseeeabeeabeeaabeesabeembeemseesaeeanseeasseeneesneeanneas 1
45 FP-013-17 EIDOW — Sreet 1/2 X 90 DEJ. ...eetieiuiieiie ittt ettt ettt et e e b st eteeenbeesbeesnee e 1
46 FP-013-17 EIDOW — Sreet 1/2 X 90 DEQ. ...eetieiuiieiie ettt ettt ettt ettt e b e st e teeenbeenbeesnee e 1
47 SC-114-01 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd. ............cooooiiiiiiiii e 1
48 FP-013-17 EIDOW — Sreet 1/2 X 90 DEJ. ..o iutieiuiiiiie ettt ettt sttt et e b st e teeenbeeebeesnee e 1
49 00-426602-00001  TUDE — FIEX (12 IN. ). neiiiit ettt ettt et et e bt e et e e et e et e e eeseeebeeeneeaneeenseenseeannas 1
50 FP-083-73 Elbow — Street '/2 x 90 Deg. (Brass)....
51 NS-046-52 NUE ASSY. /4720 HEX ...ttt ettt et et e e bt e eaeeese e easeebeasneeaeneeenneaneean
52 FP-059-86 Pipe 2 X 738 TBE (HGB5MF) ........eiiiiiiiieie ettt ettt e e
53 FP-058-49 Pipe /2 x 3'/> TBE (HG85MF) ....
54 00-521820 U-BOlt......coeeeeieieeieceeee
55 FP-077-68 EIDOW 172 X 90 DIBQ. ..o vvieiieeiieeitie ettt ettt e sttt e e te et e et e e sseeeseesaseebeesseeesseesnseeseeenseenneeanneenns 1
56 FP-086-29 PiIPE /2 X A1/2 TBE ..ottt ettt ettt e te e et e e b e e eae e e ne e nbe e teeanneenneeenreeneean 1
57 00-418786-00001 VaIVE — CRECK ...ttt e et e e e e e et e e e e e e e e aae e e e e e s enanseeeeeeeeennnneees 1
58 FP-035-91 PiIPE /2 X 118 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et e e be e saaeense e s b e e baesnaeesneeenneesaean 1
59 00-419251-00001  Fitting — 90 DEG. SWIVE ... .ciiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt et be e enneas 1
60 00-417792-00001 Pump Motor Assy. (120 V., 60 Hz.) (Units Built Before 1/02/07)..........cccceiveeiiiiiieiieiienieeeen 1
61 00-417792-00003 Pump Motor Assy. (208 V., 50/60 HZ.) ....c..ciiuiiiiiiiieiie e 1
62 00-417792-00004 Pump Motor Assy. (230 V., 50/60 HZ.) ....cueiiiiiiiieieiie et 1
63 00-417792-0005  Pump Motor Assy. (115 V., 60 HZ.) (Units Built On Or After 1/02/07) .......ccceeivieiieiiieieeieeee. 1
64 FP-077-68 EIDOW 172 X 90 DIBQ. ... uetetieeiie et ie ettt ettt ettt et et e e bt e she e et e e eat e e beeaseeebeeenbe e teeenbeeabeeanneeans 1
65 FP-035-94 PiIPE /2 X 112 TBE ... ettt ettt ettt ettt e bt e sat e e bt e eabe e be e e neeenaeeenneeneean 1
66 FP-077-68 EIDOW 172 X 90 DIBQ. ... ueeeiieiiieeit ettt ettt ettt et ekt e e b e e she e et e e eateebeeaseeebeeeneeeteeenbeeabeeenbeenns 1
67 00-426602-00004 Tube — SUCHON FIEX (29 IN. ). eiiiiieiie ettt e et e e e s e enneeneaennas 1
00-411496-000F7 Micro Switch (Included With Items 11, 29, & 44) .....cooiiiiiiii e 1
-25- F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428693-00004?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-416435-00002?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428693-00004?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-497087-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-426602-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428693-00004?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-426602-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-417792-00004?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-013-17?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobns-044-14?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsc-110-12?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobns-044-14?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-028-14?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-013-17?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-521820?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-028-14?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-013-17?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-013-17?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-013-17?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-083-73?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-521820?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-91?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf

HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

23-24-25

38-39-40
BASKETLIFT COMPONENTS
(HGDF & HGCF SERIES)

F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009) 26 -



HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58106

*

©OO\ICDU"‘I’J>Q>N—‘

PART NO.

00-426006-000G2
00-418486-000G1
00-418503-00001
PB-004-04
NS-047-73
WS-004-33
SD-032-07
00-418481-00001
00-418511-00001
00-418478-000G1
00-418487-00002
00-418488-00002
SD-036-03
SC-109-10
NS-009-07
00-078752-00012
SC-037-80
00-418159-00001
00-411496-000F3
SC-112-90
NS-009-02
00-418123-000G1
00-418156-00001
00-418156-00003
00-418517-00001
00-418484-00001
00-418513-00001
SD-032-07
SC-037-80
00-416535-00004
SC-109-10
NS-009-07
SC-018-47
SD-036-03
00-418480-00001
00-418510-00001
00-078752-00012
SC-109-10
NS-009-07
00-418482-00001
00-418475-000G1
SC-055-02
NS-047-73
WS-004-33
00-418477-000G1

BASKETLIFT COMPONENTS
(HGDF & HGCF SERIES)
NAME OF PART AMT.
Arm — Basket Assy. (Single Unit) (85 LDS.) ...cc.uoiiiiiiiiee e 1
Arm — Basket Assy. (Incls. ltems 11 & 12) (DOUDIE) .......ccueiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
TUDE — BASKELIIft ... s 1

Plug Button 1'/a (SINGlE UNIt) ......coiiiiiiieieie et 2
LOCK NUE /16-18 HEX. ...ttt nne s 1

Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiieie e 2
Wrap — TOP (HGASCF/DF) ...ttt ettt ettt et sae et e e nbeesaeeeneennee 1
Wrap — TOP (HGB5/85CF/DF) .....c.ueiiiiaiie ettt ettt sttt et et neeanee 1
BEAING SUPPOIT ASSY.....eetiiiiiieitii ettt ettt ettt et et e bt e bt e b e et e e sbeeanbeesaeesbeeanbeessseenbeeaneaens 1

ROIEE = BEAING ....eeeiiiete ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e eae et e e be e e e eae e e e anbe e e e nbeeeenbeeeannes 1
PN — ROMEE ...ttt ettt e eae e e e he e e ne e e e e b e e e e e e e e re e e annes 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x /s Slotted Hex Washer Hd., Type AB ....10
Mach. Screw 6-32 x 3/s Slotted Pan Hd. (SST) .......oiiieiiiiiiiieiie e 1
MACKH. INULE B-32 HEX ...ttt ettt et e et e e e e e snne e e aannes 1
Clamp — Cabl@ 3/8 P ...t e et e e e et e e e araeeanes 1
Cap Screw 10-24 X /2 HEX HA. ....coueeiiieeece ettt ettt 8

BIOCK — Cam SWILCR ... .eeieiii ettt e re e e 1
LAY Lo o T3 ) (o] o PP URPPRS 1
Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1 Slotted Pan Hd. ............oooiiiiiie e 2
MACKH. NUE 4-40 HEX ...oeiiiieiiiiiiiee ettt e et e e e e e e s e e e e s e snnaeeeaeeeantseaeeaeseannnssnnees 2
[ E= L (=Tl /[ ] (o PP UPPRRP 1
Gear — Motor (115 V., B0 HZ.) ..ottt 1
Gear — Motor (230 V., 50/80 HZ.).....coouiiiiieiie ettt et 1

SHIOUA — MOOT ...t et r ettt esr e e r e e nn e e 1
Base — Motor Mounting (HGA5CF/DF) .....cccuuiiiiiiiiiiieeie ettt 1
Base — Motor Mounting (HGB5/85CF/DF) .........cciiiiiiaiieeiieiie ettt 1

Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT .....ccooiiiiiiiiieie e 2
Cap Screw 10-24 X /2 HEX HA. ....coueeiiieeece ettt 2
Switch — Relay SPDT 24 V. Coil (Electronic Ignition) ...........cccccioiiiiiiniieiie e 1
Mach. Screw 6-32 x %/s Slotted Pan Hd. (SST)

MACKH. INULE B-32 HEX ...ttt ettt e et e st e e e e e snre e e annnes
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/ Slotted Pan Hd...........coooiiiiii e
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x /s Slotted Hex Washer Hd., Type AB.......cccccooiiiiiiiiiieee e, 4
Wrap — Bottom (HGASCF/DF)......uoiiiieie ettt ettt s 1
Wrap — Bottom (HGB5/85CF/DF)........couiiiiiiiie ettt 1
(O3 E=To o] o L3 =PSSOSR 1

Mach. Screw 6-32 x 3/s Slotted Pan Hd. (SST) .......oiiiiiiiiiiiieieiie et 1
MaCh. NUE HEX B-32.......oiiiiii e e 1
GIOMIMEE ...ttt ettt a et h et b ettt et e bt r e e e et e ee e et neeenenaeenne s 1
Crank — Arm Assy. (INCIS. tE@MS 43 & 44)......coiiiiiiiiiee et 1

Set Screw /4-20 x "/a HdIs., CUP Pt. (SST) ciuiiiiiiiiieie et 2
LOCK NUE /16-18 HEX. ...ttt ettt nne s 1
WVASIET ... e e 1
(070 T8 o1 L= T SRR 1

*Quantities shown are for single basket lift.

o7 F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-426006-000g2?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-418511-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-418487-00002?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-078752-00012?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-418123-000g1?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-418156-00003?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-418480-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-418510-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-078752-00012?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-418482-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobpb-004-04?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobws-004-33?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsd-032-07?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsc-109-10?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobns-009-07?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsc-037-80?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsc-112-90?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobns-009-02?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsd-032-07?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsc-037-80?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsc-109-10?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobns-009-07?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsc-018-47?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobsc-109-10?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobns-009-07?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobws-004-33?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf

HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

20-21-22 4-5

\
1

FILTER ASSEMBLY (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009) -28-



HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57840

O©CoO~NOOUPAWN =

FILTER ASSEMBLY (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

PART NO.

00-497374-000G1
00-497374-000G2
00-427672-000G2
00-426711-000G1
00-426711-000G2
00-426630-00002
00-428180-000G4
00-428180-000G5
00-428580-000G1
00-426600-00003
00-426600-00002
00-426600-000G1
00-426601-00002
00-497375-00001
00-426601-00001
00-426568-00001
FP-035-91
00-426606-00001
00-426606-00002
00-428677-00001
00-428678-00001
00-428911-00001

NAME OF PART AMT.

VESSEI ASSY. (HGAS SEIES) ...cueiitieiiiieiii ettt sttt ettt s saaesteeanee 1
VESSEl ASSY. (HGB5/85 SEIIES).....ueiiuiieiiiiiieiie ettt ettt 1
Pipe — Oil Return ASSY. ......cccceeveiiieenieeene.

Element — Filter ASSy. (HGA45/65 SEIHES) .....cciuuiiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt
Element — Filter ASSY. (HG85 SEIES) .....coiuieiiiiiiieiii ettt 1
SAI — O-RING -ttt ettt et e e bt neas 1
Drawer Assy. (HG45 Series) (INCIS. HEM 12) .....ooiiiiiiiie e 1
Drawer Assy. (HG65 Series) (Incls. Items 10, 11, & 12) ..ooeiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 1
Drawer Assy. (HG85 Series) (Incls. Items 10, 11, & 12) ..coviiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
SCIEW 1420 ...ttt h e h bbbttt a bbb et nrene 2
BariNG — ROIIET ...ttt e e e 2
ROIET GUIAE ASSY.....c.eeiitieitieet ettt ettt ettt e bt e sb et e e sae e e bt e abe e e b e eabeesbeeebeesnneabeeanne 1
Fitting 3/ COMPIrESSION. ... .ciiiiitiiiit ittt et et e e bt e sae e e e e sabeenbeesnneanne 1
Tube — Oil Return (HGA45/65 SEIES)......cciuuiiiieiiiiiiieiie ettt 1
Fitting 3/ COMPIrESSION. .. ..ciiiiiitiiiie ettt ettt et e e bt e st e et e e sabeeabeesnneenne 1
EIDOW 38 NPT ...ttt r e se e s b e renr e nne e 1
PiIPE /2 X 118 TBE ... i ettt ettt ettt ettt et e et e et e et e et e et e e et e e eaeeeareeereean 1
Basket — Scrap (HGA45/65 SEIES) ....c..ueiuieiiiiiie ittt st 1
Basket — Scrap (HG85 SEIES) ....c.uiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt 1

Splash Guard (HG45 Series)
Splash Guard (HG65 Series)
Splash Guard (HG85 Series)

59 F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428180-000g4?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428678-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428911-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-035-91?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf

HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

\
1

FILTER ASSEMBLY (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009) 30 -



HG SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN PLUS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58888

©CO~NOOADWN -

N =y
QWO ~NOOO A WN-=20

FILTER ASSEMBLY (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

NAME OF PART

PART NO.

00-428677-00001
00:428678:00001
Q042891100001
00-499087-00001
00-499085-00001
00-499086-00001
00-499089-00001
00-499081-000G3
NS-017-049
00-499083-00002
00-499084-00002
00-428180-000G4
00-428180-000G5
00-426600-00002
00-426600-00003
00-426600-000G1
00-426606-000G4
00-426606-000G2
00-497374-000G1
00-497374-000G2

Splash Guard (HG45 Series)
Splash Guard (HG65 Series)
Splash Guard (HG85 Series)
Screen — FINE MESh FILEI..........uveiiiiicceee et e

INSEIt — FIltEr SCIEEN ... ..t e et e e e e e e aae e e e e an 1
Filter — KIEENSCIEEN PIUS.......c.co oot e e e e et e e e e e e e eaae e an 1

(O[T o Tl 11 ) T O SOTUPOU PO T S URPOPRN 1
TUDE — SUCHION ...ttt ettt st e b saneeeees 1
I8 2= 12 T 0 SRR 1
(070107 o114 e FRTR O O SOUPUUPUPRPSUPPRPPN 1
53T o SR PRS 1
Drawer Assy. (HG45 Series) (Incls. ltem 16)

Drawer Assy. (HG65 Series) (Incls. ltems 14, 15, & 16).......ccceiiiiiriiriiienieeee e 1
BeANING — ROIIET ...ttt et
Screw /420 ...........

Roller Guide Assy

Basket — Scrap (HGA45 SEr@S) ....c..uiiiuiiiiieiii ettt 1
Basket — Scrap (HG85/65 SEIIES) ....c.eeiiiiiiiiiieiii ettt 1
Vessel Assy. (HG45/65 Series)

VESSEI ASSY. (HGBS SEIES) ....ueiitiiiiiieii ettt st

31 F-43108 Rev. B (February 2009)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428678-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428911-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-499086-00001?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-428180-000g4?pt-manual=HOB-HGCF_pm.pdf

HG SERIES FRYER WITH FILTER SYSTEM REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43108 Rev. B FEBRUARY 2009 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



